46<

November 16, 1972

The Honoravls Joseph A, Dcorley, Jr., Mayor

The Henorable The City Council

In compliance with Secticn 1793 of Chapter 2

" gf the Revised Ordinances c¢f the City of
Providence there is submitted herewith the
Annual Report of the Department of Public Welfare

for the twelve months ended June 30, 1972.

Respectfully Submitted,

Yomé “tum =

Nov16 ..19.7..% ........................
-i'i'lE"Pul“ ITiS (‘?sL.wb THAT /z g




STATRMENT OF EXPENDITURES

For The Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1972

WELFARE ACTIVITIES PERSONAL SERVICES SERVICES OTHER MATERTALS SPRECTAL TOTAL
: THAN PERSONAL AND SUPPLIES YTEMS
WELFARE ADRTNISTRATYON 22,294,800, | 468,08 35243 23,114,91
GENERAL PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
ADMINTSTRATTION _ - 138,116.20 22,475.21 160,591.41
GENERAL PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
HCME RELIE® GRANTS 2,%7,139.80 412,958,149 2,681,220,45 5,451,318, 74

TOTAL WELFARE ACTTVITIES 22,294 .40 2,405,724,08 425,786.13 2,681,220,45 5,635,025.06



2,
DETAILS OF EXPENDTTURES

Por The Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1972

WELPARE ACTIVITIES
Welfars Adminiotration
Peorgonal Services

001 Selaries «- Permlanent Positions 22,294.40

TOTAL 22,294.40

Services Other Than Perscnal

109 Autorobile Registration 2.00
115 Teensportation of Persons —.Conventions €6.00
117 Travel Subsisteance « Conventions 1357.00
b4 Repairs to Automobile and Truck 263.08
. . . N L .
TOTAL ~ 468,03

Materials and Supplles

211 ¥Motor Fuel 280,40 -
212 Lubricants 4ois
213  Tives ond Tubes 67.57
TOTAL ' 52,43

TOTAL WELFARE ADMINISTRATION 23,114.91



DETAIIS OF EXPENDITURES
Por The Fiseal Year Ended June 30, 1972

General Public Agsigtanca o= Administiration

Seyvices Other Than Personal

111 Tolophone and Telograph 53,861 .34
112 Postago, Freight and Express - 5,749.56
13 Hoat, light and Power 12, 779.97
13F - Wator - Payments to Water Supply Board 506,31
K25 1 Repairs to Office Machinory, Purniture and Furnishings k.15
149 Ropairs to Other Eguipment 681,31
is50 Repairs to Buildings . 1,657.51
151 Maintenance and Servicing G00.00
183 Dues and Subscripvions 172,60
199 Miscellansous Services Not Otherwise Classified 61,233.55

TOPAL 138,116.20



DETAXIS OF EXPENDITURES ee Continued

Materials and Supplies

201
222
232
241
-2 13
268
269
299

Stationery, Printed Forms and Office Supplies

Repair Parts end Supplies for Plant Equipmen
Fhaxmaceuticals :

Fuel -

Housckeeping Supplies and Minor Equipment

Plumbing and Elecirical Supplies

Construction and Maintenance Not Otherwise Classified
HMigesllaneous Materials and Supplies

TOTAL

5,002.76
39.00
174,60
13,794.27
2,766.86
5.78

SUT A4
144,50

22,475,.21



DETATLS OF EXPENDITURES

For The Fiscal Year Fnded June 30, 1972

GENERAL PUBLIC ASSISTANCE == HOME RELTEF GRANTS

Sorviees Other Than Personal

102
109
111
116
151
134
14y
149
169
181
184
185
199

Madical Servicas

Fegs Not Othorwise Claseified
Telephone

Transportetion of Persons

Gas and Electyic

Water Paymenio

Rapairs to Houschold Equipment

Ropairs to Other Egquipment

Rentals Not Otherwise Classified

faundry end Cleening

Hoopitalization and Clinics

Eurials

Migeallaneous Services Not Othorwise Classified

TOTAL

Ma't,crials and Supplies

202
20k
o3
232
241
242
ol
266

SPECIAL TTRS
351

Small Tools end Shop Supplies

Wearing Appavel and Personal Supplies
Mcdicel, Chemical and Laboratory Supplies
Pharmaceuticals

Ruel

Food -

Hougsksoping Supplies and Minor Equipment
Iamber and Rerdware

Cash Relief TOTAL

14-01,252.,51
3,275.25
106.46
1,625,85
44 ,912,9h
121,64
1,003.79
6,00

235, 35410
39434
1,634,539.63
16,793.70
18, 148.59

133,50
4,888.05
40,480.45
146,892,49
9,457,358
160,198.51
50,875.11
33,00

TOTAL GENERAL PUBLIC ASSISTANCE - HOME RELIEF GRANTS

CRAND TOTAL <= WELFARE ACTIVITIES

2,357,139.80

412,058,49

2,681,220.45
5,451,518, 74
5,635,025.06



BUABAU OF" DOME3TIC RELATIONS
For The Fiscal Year Inded June 30, 1972

COLLECTTONG 18,159,25

DYSEURSEMERTS

Dopavimont of Socinl and Rehabilitative Services  16,542.95

City Collecior 504,10

Courtesy Accounts 1,132.00

Court of Cemmon Pleas {Cong.) 252.00
TOTAL

i+ Tneludes £279.80 collected at end of previous year.

Cemplaints Teken 129
Cases Closed 11
Active Cases at BIR 476
inors Pormits to Mawzy 25
Potitions and Tosvimeny 865

for Buroaun of Family Supvort

18,439.05



